EXTRAORDINARY MEETING
OF
SALFORD CITY COUNCIL
2nd March, 2005

Meeting commenced:
2.00 p.m.
"
ended:
4.34 p.m. fillin "end time" 
PRESENT:
The Mayor (Councillor Stan Witkowski) - in the Chair

Councillors Antrobus, Broughton, Burgoyne, Clague, Clarke, Cooke, Cullen, Dawson, Devine, Fernandez, K. Garrido, R. Garrido, Hinds, Holt, Howard, Hudson, Hulmes, Humphreys, Hunt, Jolley, Kean, King, Lancaster, B. Lea, M. Lea, Lewis, Lightup, Lindley, Macdonald, Mann, McIntyre, Merry, Miller, Morris, Owen, Perkins, Pooley, Salmon, Warmisham, Warner and Wilson

140.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ainsworth, Compton, Connor, Dobbs, Gray, Heywood, Jones, Mullen, B.P. Murphy, Jane Murphy, J. Murphy, Powell, Sheehy, Smyth and Pennington.

141.
2005/06 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME
A joint report of the Strategic Director of, and Lead Member for, Customer and Support Services was submitted setting out specific proposals for the 2005/06 Revenue Budget and Council Tax, Housing Revenue Account Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Prudential Limits.

Councillor Bill Hinds, Lead Member for Customer and Support Services, moved the report and paid tribute to the work of Strategic Directors, Lead Members and members of staff for their assistance and support with the preparation of the budget proposals.  Councillor Vincent Devine seconded the report.

Amendment Moved and Seconded
Councillor Ian Macdonald moved an amendment in the form of an alternative Budget for 2005/06 on behalf of the Conservative Group as detailed in Appendix 1 to these minutes which was seconded by Councillor Karen Garrido.

Councillor Ian Macdonald outlined in detail the changes the Conservative Group proposed, which included reductions in staffing, reducing the marketing and communications budget, discontinuing funding for the welfare rights and debt advisory service and Working Class Movement Library, together with other proposals such as releasing premises due to reducing staffing numbers, energy savings, raising external fees and introducing parking fees for staff.  He also thanked the Director of Customer and Support Services and his staff for their assistance and support in the preparation of the Conservative Group budget.

Councillor Karen Garrido supported the proposals put forward by Councillor Ian Macdonald.

After a lengthy and detailed debate the Mayor put the amendment to the meeting.  The Conservative Group Members present asked, in accordance with Standing Order 2.11(a), for a named vote to be taken and this was agreed.  

Members voted as follows:


In Favour of the Amendment
Councillors Karen Garrido, Robin Garrido, Beryl Howard, David Lewis, Iain  Lindley and Ian Macdonald.


Against the Amendment
Councillors Alan Broughton, Eric Burgoyne, Alan Clague, Stephen Cooke, John Cullen, James Dawson, Vincent Devine, Doris Fernandez, Bill Hinds, Joseph Holt, Christine Hudson, James Hulmes, Anne-Marie Humphreys, James Hunt, David Jolley, Joseph Kean, James King, David Lancaster, Bernard Lea, Maureen Lea, Roger Lightup, Keith Mann, Charlie McIntyre, John Merry, Barbara Miller, Margaret Morris, Norman Owen, Tim Perkins, John Pooley, Barry Warner and George Wilson.

(There were no abstentions.  Councillors Derek Antrobus, Andy Salmon, John Warmisham and Neville Clarke were not present at the time the vote was taken).


The Mayor declared the amendment not carried.


Further Amendment Moved and Seconded
Councillor Norman Owen moved a further amendment indicating that the Liberal Democrat Party were not prepared to make an increase in Council Tax above that projected and therefore would support the level of Council Tax increase proposed.  

Councillor Owen outlined proposals for redistribution of funding with regard to reducing expenditure on best value, conference and seminars, marketing and communications and use of non-Council accommodation, and redistributing the savings to the Youth Service and Sports Development.  He also referred to the need for the Council Tax system to be replaced with a Local Income Tax and moved that the following amendments be made to the proposed resolution contained in Appendix 11 of the report -


(1)
THAT the expenditure on Best Value and associated procedures be reduced by £650,000.


(2)
THAT expenditure on conferences and seminars using non-Council 
accommodation in Salford be reduced by £5,000.


(3)
THAT expenditure on marketing, communications and public relations be 

reduced by £200,000. 


(4)
THAT the above savings totalling £855,000 be allocated in equal amounts 

to the Youth Service and the Sports Development functions.


(5)
THAT the Council expresses its concern at the regressive nature of the 


Council Tax system, and would welcome its replacement by a local 


income tax related to people’s ability to pay.


Councillor Tim Perkins seconded the proposed amendment.  

Following a detailed debate the Mayor put the further amendment to the meeting and, upon a show of hands, declared the further amendment not carried.

The Mayor then put the motion to approve the 2005/06 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme as proposed in the report of the Lead Member for Customer and Support Services now submitted, and it was -


RESOLVED:
(1) THAT a Revenue Budget of £294.772M be approved for 2005/06.



(2) THAT the revised revenue estimates for the year 2004/05 and the revenue estimates for 2005/06 as set out in the report be approved.



(3) THAT it be noted that the Lead Member for Customer and Support Services on 10th January, 2005, approved the calculation of 62,218 as the Council’s council tax base for the year 2005/06 in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.



(4) THAT the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2005/06 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

	(a)
	£592,524,000
	being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2) (a) to (e) of the Act.



	(b)
	£297,752,000
	being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3) (a) to (c) of the Act.

 

	(c)
	£294,772,000
	being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the year.



	(d)
	£221,454,000
	being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant or additional grant reduced by the amount of the sums which the Council estimates will be transferred in the year from its general fund to its collection fund in accordance with Section 97(4) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 and having regard to the directions under Section 98(4) and Section 98(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 made on the 12th October, 1992.



	(e)
	£1178.40
	being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount at 3(d) above, all divided by the amount at 2 above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year.



	(f)
	
	Valuation Bands



	
	A minus
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H



	£
	654.67
	785.60
	916.53
	1,047.46
	1,178.40
	1,440.27
	1,702.13
	1,964.00
	2,356.80



	
	
	being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(e) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.




(5) THAT it be noted that for the year 2005/06 the Greater Manchester Police Authority and the Greater Manchester Fire and Civil Defence Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings shown below:-

	Precepting Authority Valuation Bands



	Greater Manchester Police Authority
	A minus
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H



	
	£
	58.56
	70.27
	81.99
	93.70
	105.41
	128.83
	152.26
	175.68
	210.82



	Greater Manchester Fire & Civil Defence Authority
	£
	24.85
	29.82
	34.79
	39.76
	44.73
	54.67
	64.61
	74.55
	89.46






(6) THAT, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(f) and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2005/06 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

	Valuation Bands



	
	A minus
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H



	£
	738.08
	885.69
	1,033.31
	1,180.92
	1,328.54
	1,623.77
	1,919.00
	2,214.23
	2,657.08




(7) THAT the HRA budget for 2005/06 as set out in part 2 of the report be approved.



(8) THAT each Lead Member and Strategic Director be requested to monitor rigorously the implementation of the accepted savings and expenditure against budget on a regular basis, to identify and report to Budget and Audit Scrutiny Committee any alternative savings which may be necessary to compensate for any savings not achievable in full and to ensure that overall net expenditure is contained within budget, and for the Lead Member and Strategic Director of Customer and 

Support Services to report monthly to Budget and Audit Scrutiny Committee on progress with the budget on a corporate basis. 



(9) THAT a capital programme of £118.171M as set out in Part 3 and detailed in Appendix 19 to the report be approved.



(10) THAT the list of assets for disposal in 2005/06 as set out in Appendix 18 to the submitted report be agreed to allow the Strategic Director of Housing and Planning, in conjunction with Urban Vision Partnership Ltd, to proceed to market those sites where a commitment to dispose has not already been made.



(11) THAT the prudential indicators for 2005/06 to 2007/08 as set out in part 4 of the submitted report be approved.

R:\status\working\admin\omin\xmm020305.doc

